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PROJECTS UNDER PMGSY 

 

257.  DR. RAMAPATI RAM TRIPATHI: 

SHRI RANJEETSINGH HINDURAO NAIK NIMBALKAR: 

SHRI C.R. PATIL: 

SHRI SUDHAKAR TUKARAM 

SHRANGARE: 

SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL: 

SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI: 

SHRI BRIJBHUSHAN SHARAN SINGH: 

SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY: 

SHRI SANGAM LAL GUPTA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the total number of projects under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

which have been completed successfully in the State of Uttar Pradesh during the last 

three years with specific details of Deoria and Gonda-Bahriach Districts (Uttar 

Pradesh), Latur (Maharashtra), Balasore (Odisha), Jodhpur and Pali (Rajasthan) 

(b)  the details and the number of projects under PMGSY that are still pending in Uttar 

Pradesh; and 

(c)  the reasons for the pendency of the cases and the time by which the same are likely to 

be settled? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)     The total number of projects under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

which have been completed successfully in the State of Uttar Pradesh during the last three 

years with specific details of Deoria and Gonda-Bahriach Districts (Uttar Pradesh), Latur 

(Maharashtra), Balasore (Odisha), Jodhpur and Pali (Rajasthan) are as under:-  

  

Uttar Pradesh 

  

Sl. No Years No. of roads  Road Length  

 (in km) 

No. of bridges  

1 2019-20 55 376 0 

2 2020-21 94 718 0 

3 2021-22 220 3,368 3 

Total 369 4,462 3 

  



 

Details of Deoria and Gonda-Bahriach Districts (Uttar Pradesh), Latur (Maharashtra), 

Balasore (Odisha), Jodhpur and Pali (Rajasthan) are as under:-  

Sl. 

No.  

District 

  

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

1 Deoria 0 0 0 2 12 0 6 48 0 

2 Gonda 1 2 0 1 10 0 0 50 0 

3 Bahriach 0 0 0 2 11 0 3 48 0 

4 Latur 0 5 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 

5 Balasore 34 124 0 30 34 0 2 1 0 

6 Jodhpur 3 3 0 0 148 0 28 219 0 

7 Pali 1 0 0 0 145 0 34 188 1 

  

Note:-  Disparity in number of roads and road length completed may exist because in some 

cases, entire length of a road has not been completed in that particular year or in some cases 

some length has been completed in the previous years.  

  

(b) & (c) The details of balance works under various interventions/ verticals of Pradhan 

Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in the state of Uttar Pradesh are as under:-  

Verticals 
  Balance works 

No. of Roads  Road length (km)   No. of Bridges  

PMGSY-I 2 10   0 

PMGSY-II 0 0   0 

RCPLWEA@ 8 198   8 

PMGSY-III 1983 13,487   1 

Total: 1,993 13,695   9 

@ Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Areas (RCPLWEA) 

  

The balance 2 roads of PMGSY-I have been taken up by other agencies. For pending 

RCPLWEA works, delay has occurred due to pending forest clearances. PMGSY-III works 

have recently been sanctioned to the state.  

  

The timeline for completion of PMGSY-I & II is September 2022, for RCPLWEA it is March 

2023 and for PMGSY-III, it is March 2025.  

  

***** 

 


